In the opinion of the directors, the Group has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China and all transactions are conducted in RMB, except that the
Group occasionally purchases equipment and some in-vitro diagnostic reagent products from overseas countries for
resale in Mainland China. Certain bank accounts denominated in Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) are placed in Hong
Kong for receiving capital injection from new share subscription as well as payments of miscellaneous expenses such
as professional fees incurred in Hong Kong.

BIOSINO BIO-TECHNOLOGY AND
SCIENCE INCORPORATION

ANNUAL REPORT 2013126

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2013

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the Hong Kong dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase/
Increase/ (decrease)

(decrease) in in profit
HKD rate before tax

% RMB’000

2013

If the RMB weakens against HKD 5% 205
If the RMB strengthens against HKD (5%) (205)

Increase/
(decrease) in

HKD rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

% RMB’000

2012

If the RMB weakens against HKD 5% 185
If the RMB strengthens against HKD (5%) (185)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and bank balances, time deposits and other
receivables, arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these
instruments.

Since the Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties, there is no requirement for collateral.